

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b>  Address: 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from the Court of Appeals,  State of Colorado, Case No. 2014CA1348  Opinion Issued by Judge Hawthorne  (Taubman and Berger, JJ., concurring)</p>	
<p><b>Defendants/Petitioners:</b>  SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY  AND COUNTY OF DENVER; JANE GOFF,  VALENTINA FLORES, DEBORA SCHEFFEL,  PAM MAZANEC, JOYCE RANKIN, STEVE  DURHAM, AND ANGELIKA SCHROEDER,  IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS  MEMBERS OF THE COLORADO STATE  BOARD OF EDUCATION,  v.  <b>Plaintiffs/Respondents:</b>  CYNTHIA MASTERS, MICHELLE  MONTOYA, MILDRED ANNE KOLQUIST,  LAWRENCE GARCIA, PAULA SCENA,  JANE HARMON, LYNNE RERUCHA, AND  DENVER CLASSROOM TEACHERS  ASSOCIATION.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Attorney for Amici Curiae:</b>  Brent Owen, Atty. Reg. No. 45068  SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  1801 California Street, Suite 4900  Denver, CO 80202  Telephone: (303) 830-1776  Email: brent.owen@squirepb.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2015SC1062</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AND READY  COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....2

I. By incorrectly relying on the *Marzec* line of cases, the lower court decided a legal issue concerning the Contract Clause in a way not in accord with this Court’s decisions. ....3

    a. Colorado’s General Assembly could not operate without a presumption against legislative contracts.....5

    b. History underscores the importance of the presumption against legislation creating a contract.....7

    c. TECDA does not contain language creating a contractual relationship, as required by this Court’s precedent.....10

    d. The lower court erred when, instead of analyzing TECDA’s language, it relied on dicta from *Marzec* and its progeny. ....12

II. This important litigation provides the correct vehicle for addressing the lower court’s legal error. ....16

CONCLUSION .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahluwalia v. QFA Royalties, LLC</i> , 226 P.3d 1093 (Colo. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 61 N.E.2d 562 (Ill. 1945).....	14, 15
<i>State of Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	10, 11
<i>Averyt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 COA 10, ¶35 .....	4
<i>Bruck v. State ex rel. Money</i> , 91 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1950) .....	10
<i>Campbell v. Aldrich</i> , 79 P.2d 257 (Or. 1938) .....	10, 12
<i>Colo. Springs Fire Fighters Ass’n v. Colo. Springs</i> , 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Crawford v. Sadler</i> , 34 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1948) .....	10
<i>The Delaware Railroad Tax</i> , 85 U.S. 206 (1874).....	8
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937).....	6, 11, 15
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	4, 5

<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	7, 8
<i>Fumarolo v. Chicago Board. of Education</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1283 (Ill. 1990).....	15
<i>Goves v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 10 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. 1937).....	10, 15
<i>Julesburg School District No. RE-1 v. Ebke</i> , 193 Colo. 40, 562 P.2d 419 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Justus v. State</i> , 2014 CO 75 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keefe v. Clark</i> , 322 U.S. 393 (1944).....	7
<i>LaPolla v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 15 N.Y.S.2d 149 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> 258 App. ....	10
<i>Marzec v. Fremont Cty., Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masters v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 2015 COA 159 .....	2
<i>Maxey v. Jefferson County School District No. R-1</i> , 142 Colo. 583, 408 P.2d 970 (1965).....	13, 14
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 N.W. 383 (Wis. 1941).....	10
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Proska v. Az. State Schs.</i> , 74 P.3d 939 (Ariz. 2003) .....	10
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	8

<i>Rector v. Cnty. of Philadelphia</i> , 65 U.S. 300 (1861).....	7
<i>Steck v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 8 A.2d 120 (N.J. 1939) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 P.2d 148 (Cal. App. 1939) .....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	9, 11
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. Wash.</i> , 682 P.2d 869 (Wash. 1984) .....	9
<i>Wis. &amp; M.R. Co. v. Powers</i> , 191 U.S. 379 (1903).....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Colo. Const. art. II, § 11.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. §22-63-103 .....	1
C.R.S. § 22-63-202 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2014-15, Public School Finance Act Funding, <a href="https://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance">https://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance</a> .....	5
James Rapp, Education Law, Ch. 6, § 6.06[h].....	9
